Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this 19th day of June, 1942, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) R. S. Brownell,

Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves of the foregoing regulations in witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry has been affixed hereto this 19th day of June, 1942, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) W. B. Spender, Secretary.

REGULATIONS, DATED 6TH OCTOBER, 1942, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER SECTIONS 73, 75, 76 AND 77 OF THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923, AS AMENDED BY THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1930, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

1942. No. 194.

- 1. These regulations may be cited as "The Parliamentary Grant (Education Authorities) Regulations, 1943-44".
- 2. The regulations for the payment of the Parliamentary Grant in aid of expenses of Education Authorities in respect of the financial year ending 31st March, 1944, shall be as follows:—
 - (i) regulations 2 to 8 inclusive of those made in respect of the financial year ended 31st March, 1941 (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1939, No. 146) subject to the following amendments:—

In regulations 4 and 7, the year 1944 is substituted for the year 1941 and regulation 4 is amended by the addition of the following sub-section:

- (h) Expenditure in respect of which a grant is payable by the Ministry under the provisions of the Physical Training and Recreation Act (Northern Ireland), 1938, and the Education (Emergency Provisions) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1940 and 1942;
- (ii) regulations 3 ((a) and (b)) and 4 of the Parliamentary Grant in Aid of Expenses of Education Authorities for the Years 1941-42 and 1942-43, Amending Regulations No. 1 (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1942, No. 122)

governing the grants payable in respect of approved expenditure on the provision of meals and milk for children in attendance at public elementary schools; in regulation 3 (a) the year 1944 is substituted for the year 1943.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this 6th day of October, 1942, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) R. S. Brownell, Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves of the foregoing Regulations, in witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry has been affixed hereto this 9th day of October, 1942, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) W. B. Spender, Secretary.

Preparatory, Intermediate and Secondary Schools. Certification, Salaries and Employment of Teachers.

REGULATIONS, DATED 11TH MAY, 1942, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER THE EDUCATION ACTS, 1923 TO 1940, AFTER CONSULTATION WITH THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

1942. No. 74.

The Regulations for Secondary Teachers, Northern Ireland, 1937, Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1937, No. 89, as amended by Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1941, Nos. 71 and 212, which Regulations as so amended are hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Regulations" are hereby amended as follows:—

- 1.—These Regulations may be cited as "The Regulations for Secondary Teachers, Northern Ireland, 1937, No. 2, Amending Regulations, No. 3, 1942.
- 2.—Articles 3 and 4 of the Regulations for Secondary Teachers, Northern Ireland, 1937, No. 2, Amending Regulations, No. 1, 1941 (Statutory Rules and Orders, 1941, No. 71) are hereby repealed as from 31st March, 1941, and the following Article is substituted therefor:
 - 3.—(1) Where the salary payable to a teacher is within the rates set out in this sub-section there shall be payable to such teacher